

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

LEX CLAIMS, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-02374 (FAB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COFINA SENIOR BONDHOLDERS'
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF
SEEKING ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROMESA STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. PROMESA and its Mandatory Litigation Stay.....	5
B. The <i>Lex Claims</i> Litigation and the Proposed Second Amended Complaint.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. INTERVENTION BY COFINA SENIOR BONDHOLDERS IS APPROPRIATE.....	9
A. The COFINA Senior Bondholders Can Intervene as a Matter of Right	9
1. The COFINA Senior Bondholders’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely.....	10
2. The COFINA Senior Bondholders Have an Interest in Enforcing the Mandatory Stay Provisions of PROMESA.....	10
3. Without Intervention, the COFINA Senior Bondholders Will Be Unable to Protect Their Interest in Seeking to Enforce PROMESA’s Mandatory Stay	11
4. No Defendant Can Adequately Represent the COFINA Senior Bondholders’ Interest in Enforcing the Mandatory Stay Provisions of PROMESA	12
B. The Court Should Permit the COFINA Senior Bondholders to Intervene	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE MANDATORY STAY PROVISIONS OF PROMESA AND STAY THE COFINA COUNTS.....	14
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brigade Leveraged Cap. Structures Fund Ltd. v. Padilla</i> , No. 16-cv-2257, __F.Supp.3d__, 2016 WL 4435660 (D.P.R. Aug. 22, 2016)	6, 11
<i>Cabot LNG Corp. v. P.R. Elec. Power Auth.</i> 162 F.R.D. 427, 430 (D.P.R. 1995)	10
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Ret. Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Hyland v. Harrison</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-162-JJF, 2006 WL 288247 (D. Del. Feb. 7, 2006)	4
<i>In re Soares</i> , 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>P.R. Tel. Co. v. Sistema de Retiro de los Empleados del Gobierno y la Judicatura</i> , 637 F.3d 10, 15 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>W Holding Co. v. Chartis Ins. Co.-Puerto Rico</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 422, 428 (D.P.R. 2012)	12
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	passim
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 13, § 12	4
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”), 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq</i>	passim
